

# OFFICE OF THE STATE LEVEL NODAL AGENCY WATERSHED DEVELOPMENT COMPONENT PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA(WDC - PMKSY), ASSAM

NODAL DEPTT: SOIL CONSERVATION, GOVT. OF ASSAM

3rd Floor, BhumiSangrakshanBhawan, R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati-781005

E-mail ID: assamsInaiwmp@gmail.com

No.SLNA-06/2022/120

Dated Guwahati the 28<sup>th</sup> June,2022

# **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

## Sub: Engagement of WDT Member on contractual basis.

In compliance of Clause 12.1 of the Guidelines for New Generation Watershed Projects (WDC-PMKSY2.0) and with the approval of Chairman, SLNA, the following instructions are issued for engagement of WDT Member on contractual basis at PIA level for the projects of WDC-PMKSY2.0.

#### 1. Qualification & Experience:

The WDT Member should preferably have a professional degree as mentioned below in the relevant field.

- a) Technical Diploma Holder (Civil/ Agriculture)
- b) Technical Graduate (Civil/ Agriculture)
- c) Master Degree Holder in Social Science.
- Experience: Minimum 3 (three) years in relevant field.

## 2. Period of Contractual engagement:

The period of engagement will be for a period of 11 (eleven) months which may be extended subject to the satisfactory performance. The engagement is purely contractual and coterminous with the end of the project period with no provision of regularization. The engagement can be terminated by the appointing authority without assigning any reason whatsoever at any time.

### 3. Remuneration:

The remuneration of the WDT Member is fixed as below and no other benefits will be entitled.

- a) Technical Diploma Holder @Rs.20,000/- p.m.
- b) Technical Graduate @Rs.25,000/- p.m.
- c) Master Degree Holder in Social Science @Rs.25,000/- p.m.

#### 4. Procedure of engagement:

- (i) The contractual engagement shall be made by the PIA in a transparent manner with the approval of Chairman, WCDC.
- (ii) The copy of the approval of Chairman, WCDC along with engagement/ joining letter and testimonials of the incumbent shall be submitted to SLNA in due course of time.
- (iii) Only 1(one) WDT Member is allowed to be engaged per project on contractual basis for which remuneration will be paid by SLNA from the Administrative Overhead.

The above instructions should strictly be adhered to all the PIAs for contractual engagement of WDT Member for the projects of WDC-PMKSY2.0.

Sd/- Pallabi Phukan, ACS Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Soil Conservation Department & Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, WDC-PMKSY, Assam

# Memo No.SLNA-06/2022/120-A

Dated Guwahati the 28<sup>th</sup> June,2022

- Copy to:
  - 1. PS to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Soil Conservation Department and Chairman, SLNA, WDC-PMKSY, Assam, Dispur for favour of his kind information.
  - 2. The Deputy Commissioner and Chairman, WCDC (all concerned), WDC-PMKSY for kind information.
  - 3. The Principal Secretary, BTC/ KAAC/ DHAC and Chairman, WCDC, WDC-PMKSY for kind information.
  - All the Divisional Officer cum Project Manager, WDC-PMKSY, Assam for information & necessary action.
    Office file.

attent c/22

Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Soil Conservation Department & Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, WDC-PMKSY, Assam